
About the following pages:

The pages that follow list all of the federally regulated or monitored contaminants which have been found in your drinking water. The U.S. EPA requires water systems to test for up to 97 contaminants.

Definitions:

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)

The highest permissible level of a contaminant in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG)

The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected health risk. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL)

The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG)

The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use disinfectants to control microbial contamination.

Treatment Technique (TT)

A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Action Level (AL)

The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Abbreviations:

- NTU- Nephelometric Turbidity Units
- MFL- million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)
- pCi/l-picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)
- ppm- parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L)
- ppb- parts per billion, or micrograms per liter – or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water
- ppt- parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter
- ppq- parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter
- na- not applicable

Inorganic Contaminants

Collection Date	Contaminant	Violation	Level Found	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
2011	Barium	No	0.0468	2	2	ppm	Discharge of drilling wasters; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits.
2011	Fluoride	No	0.15	4	4	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
2013	Nitrate	No	<.01	10	10	ppm	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks; sewage; erosion of natural deposits
2011	Combined Radium 226 & 228	No	1	5	0	pCi/L	Erosion of natural deposits.
2012	Gross Beta Emitters	No	6	50	0	pCi/L	Decay of natural and man-made deposits

Nitrate Advisory- Nitrate in drinking water at levels above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants of less than six months of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause blue baby syndrome. Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time because of rainfall or agricultural activity. If you are caring for an infant you should ask advice from your health care provider.

Organic Contaminants TESTING WAIVED, NOT REPORTED, OR NONE DETECTED.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level

Systems must complete and submit disinfection data on the Disinfection Level Quarterly Operating Report (DLQOR). On the CCR report, the system must provide disinfectant type, minimum, maximum and average levels.

Year Tested	Disinfectant	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Chemical
2013	Chlorine	1.85	0.6	3.9	4.0	<4.0	ppm	Disinfectant used to control microbes.

Disinfection Byproducts

Year	Contaminant	Average Level	Highest Level	Range of Levels	MCL	Unit of Measure	Source of Tested Contaminant
2013	Total Haloacetic Acids	3	6.2	0 – 6.2	60	ppb	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection
2013	Total Trihalomethanes	6	17.1	0 – 17.1	80	ppb	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection

“This evaluation is sampling required by EPA to determine the range of total trihalomethane and haloacetic acids in the system for future regulations. The samples are not used for compliance, and have been collected under non-standard conditions. EPA requires the data to be reported here. Please contact your water representative if you have any questions”.

Coliform Bacteria

Total Coliform bacteria are used as indicators of microbial contamination of drinking water because testing for them is easy. While not disease causing organisms themselves, they are often found in association with other microbes that are capable of causing disease. Coliform bacteria are more hardy than many disease causing organism; therefore, their absence from water is a good indication that the water is microbiologically safe for human consumption.

*5% of monthly samples are positive-no more than 2 positive samples allowed

=Fecal Coliform or E.Coli MCL: A routine sample and a repeat sample are total coliform positive, and one is also fecal Coliform or E. Coli positive

Year	Contaminant	Highest Monthly # of Positive Samples	Total Coliform MCL	MCLG	Total # of E.Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Unit of Measure	Violation	Source of Contaminant
2012	Total Coliform	0	*	0	0	Presence	N	Naturally present in the environment
2012	Fecal Coliform	0	=	0	0	Presence	N	Naturally present in the environment

Fecal coliform bacteria and, in particular, E. coli, are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Microbes in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a health risk for infants, young children, some elderly, and people with severely compromised immune systems.

Turbidity **NOT REQUIRED**

Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule 2 (UCMR2)

Unregulated contaminants are those for which EPA has not established drinking water standards. The purpose of unregulated contaminant monitoring is to assist EPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water and whether future regulation is warranted. Any unregulated contaminants detected are reported in the following table. For additional information and data visit: <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/ucmr/ucmr2/index.html>, or call the Safe Drinking Water Hotline at (800) 426-4791.

Lead and Copper

Year Tested	Contaminant	The 90 th Percentile	# of Sites Exceeding Action Level	Violation	MCLG	Action Level	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
2013	Lead	0	0	No	0	15	ppb	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits
2013	Copper	0.0782	0	No	1.3	1.3	ppm	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives

Required Additional Health Information for Lead

"If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. This water supply is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>."

Violations Table

Lead and Copper Rule			
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2013	2013	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results. To date, all affected residents have been notified by USPS.

Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer Water Data- Taken from Schertz Seguin Local Government Corporation CCR #TX0940094

Secondary and Other Constituents Not Regulated (No associated adverse health effects)

Year Tested	Constituent	Violation	Highest Level Found	Unit of Measure	MCL (mg/l)	Source of Constituent
2013	Bicarbonate	No	118	ppm	N/A	Corrosion of carbonate rock such as limestone
2013	Calcium	No	21.8	ppm	N/A	Abundant naturally occurring element
2013	Chloride	No	28	ppm	300	Abundant naturally occurring element, used in water purification; byproduct of oil field activity
2013	Hardness as CaCO ₃	No	70.6	ppm	N/A	Naturally occurring calcium and
2013	Magnesium	No	3.93	ppm	N/A	Abundant naturally occurring element
2013	Manganese	No	0.0027	ppm	0.05	Abundant naturally occurring element
2013	Nickel	No	0.0014	ppm	0.1	Erosion on natural deposits
2010	pH	No	8.1	units	>7.0	Measure of corrosivity of water
2013	Sodium	No	32.8	ppm	N/A	Erosion of natural deposits; byproduct of oil field activity
2013	Sulfate	No	28	ppm	300	Naturally occurring; common industrial byproduct; byproduct of oil field activity

2013	Total Alkalinity As CaCO3	No	97	ppm	N/A	Naturally occurring soluble mineral
2013	Zinc	No	0.0074	ppm	5.0	Moderately abundant naturally occurring element used in metal industry

In the water loss audits submitted to the Texas Water Development Board for the time period of Jan-Dec 2013, our system lost an estimated 36.9 mg of water (4.46%). If you have any questions about the water loss audit please call PWS phone number.